PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4184354

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VSM GROUP AB	12/12/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SINGER SOURCING LIMITED LLC	
Street Address:	1224 HEIL QUAKER BOULEVARD	
City:	LAVERGNE	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37086	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14206806

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)241-0816

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216-622-8229

Email: ipdocket@calfee.com

Correspondent Name: MARK A. WATSON

Address Line 1: 1405 EAST SIXTH STREET Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	25536/04446
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK A. WATSON
SIGNATURE:	/Mark A. Watson/
DATE SIGNED:	12/14/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=04090801#page1.tif source=04090801#page2.tif source=04090801#page3.tif

PATENT 504144508 REEL: 040730 FRAME: 0734

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This Agreement is by and between VSM GROUP AB, a Swedish corporation having a place of business at Drottninggatan 2, SE-56184 Huskvarna, Sweden (hereinafter "Assignor") and SINGER SOURCING LIMITED LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 1224 Heil Quaker Boulevard, Lavergne, Tennessee 37086 (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns certain patent assets based on a patent application relating to inventions arising out of Assignor's business, which patent assets are described in U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application Number 14/206,806, filed March 12, 2014, titled "VARIABLE SYSTEM FOR A SEWING MACHINE AND METHOD FOR SELECTIVELY ADJUSTING A TIMING OF SUCH A SYSTEM" (Attorney Docket Number: V2036-701410);

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee both desire that the entire right, title and interest in said application and inventions, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefore, be assigned to Assignee so that such assignment can be recorded in order that such assets can be registered in the name of Assignee, and thereby reflect Assignee's ownership thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor grants and assigns unto Assignee its entire right, title, and interest in and to said application for United States Letters Patent, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions in the United States and in countries foreign to the United States, including but not limited to any and all divisional, renewal, extension, reexamination, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extension of Letters Patent granted for said inventions or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said applications and said Letters Patent;

Assignee also hereby acquires the right, power, and authority to file and prosecute the Patents in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the priority and benefits of the Paris Convention Treaty, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all other international conventions and treaties. Assignor further assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the right to bring actions for infringement of any right in the Patents in its own name, including past infringement, in any jurisdiction, and any and all claims for damages by reason of past and continuing infringement of the Patents.

It is hereby authorized and requested that the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, who is duly authorized to issue any and all Letters Patent, and such patent office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents, recognize and record that Assignee is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest to the Patents for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns,

{84064976.DOCX;1}



PATENT REEL: 040730 FRAME: 0735 and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which the Patents are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

Assignor covenants that it has the full right to convey the entire interest assigned herein, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith. Assignor hereby agrees, without further consideration and without expense to itself, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request in order to make this Assignment fully effective, including, but not limited to, additional assignment documents as may be required by foreign patent offices. Assignor also agrees to cooperate to the best of its ability in producing evidence and executing all other lawful documents pertaining to the prosecution, preservation and enforcement of the Patents.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

This Assignment shall be binding upon any and all heirs and legal representatives of Assignor.

Executed this 12 day of December . 2016.

VSM GROUP AB

By:
Name: Mirko Mari
Title: Vice President Finance EAME

{04064976 DOCX[1]}

105013-002/

PATENT REEL: 040730 FRAME: 0737

RECORDED: 12/14/2016